

### Summary of Selected Financial Information

The following table presents selected financial information for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012 and for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015, in each case prepared in accordance with IFRS. The following data should be read along with “Presentation of Financial Matters — Selected Financial Information”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, and the audited and interim financial statements and related notes of the Corporation, included elsewhere in this prospectus. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial information with respect to the Corporation has been presented in Canadian dollars.

(\$ 000)	Year Ended December 31			Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2014	2013	2012	2015	2014
Revenues . . . . .	32,969	25,231	11,680	29,488	19,284
<i>growth compared with prior period . . . . .</i>	31%	116%		53%	
Net Loss & Comprehensive Loss . . . . .	(13,374)	(11,800)	(11,988)	(10,869)	(11,067)
Adjusted EBITDA . . . . .	(119)	(2,571)	(7,075)	(1,650)	(3,877)
Total Assets . . . . .	<u>104,757</u>	<u>78,473</u>	<u>62,052</u>	<u>119,238</u>	<u>97,728</u>